

No. 22-555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC, AND THE COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PHOENIX CENTER FOR ADVANCED
LEGAL & ECONOMIC PUBLIC POLICY
STUDIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Lawrence J. Spiwak
PHOENIX CENTER FOR ADVANCED LEGAL &
ECONOMIC PUBLIC POLICY STUDIES
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, NW Suite 440
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 274-0235
lspiwak@phoenix-center.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> PHOENIX CENTER FOR ADVANCED LEGAL & ECONOMIC PUBLIC POLICY STUDIES.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. COMMON CARRIAGE PROVIDES NO END-RUN AROUND THE FIRST AMENDMENT	6
II. ANALOGIES TO THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ARE FLAWED.....	10
A. Internet Platforms Do Not Provide a “Public Good”	11
B. Internet Platforms Do Not Act like Telephone Companies	13
C. The Fifth Circuit Misunderstands Telecommunications Law.....	16
III. BEWARE OF THE “LAW OF UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES”	20
IV. POLICY IMPLICATIONS.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 540, 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).	9,10
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).	10
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).	20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).	26
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921, 1928 (2019).	6,8
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).	13
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023).	24
<i>ACA Connects-America’s Commc’ns Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 24 F.4 th 1233 (9th Cir. 2022).	19,20
<i>Comcast Cable Corp. v. FCC</i> , 717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013).	15
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General of Florida</i> , ... 34 F.4 th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).	9,13

<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> ,	10,11,16,18
49 F.4 th 439 (5 th Cir. 2022).	
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> ,	14
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>reh’g en banc</i> <i>denied</i> 855 F.3d 381 (2017).	
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> ,	16
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).	

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. I	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	6
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2)	22
Preamble, Telecommunications Act of 1996, Public Law 104–104	25
47 U.S.C. § 152	18
47 U.S.C. § 153(24).....	18
47 U.S.C. § 153(51).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 201	17
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	25

47 U.S.C. § 223(e)(6)	15,16
47 U.S.C. § 253(d).....	18,19

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS:

<i>2010 Open Internet Order,</i>	16
<i>Preserving the Open Internet, Broadband Industry Practices, REPORT AND ORDER, 25 FCC Rcd. 17905 (2010).</i>	
<i>2015 Open Internet Order,</i>	19
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015), aff'd U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC, 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016), reh'g en banc denied 855 F.3d 381 (2017).</i>	
<i>2018 Restoring Internet Freedom Order,.....</i>	19
<i>Restoring Internet Freedom, DECLARATORY RULING, REPORT AND ORDER, AND ORDER, 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018), aff'd by, in part, vac'd by, in part, rem'd by Mozilla Corp. v. FCC, 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).</i>	

**LAW REVIEWS AND OTHER ACADEMIC
SCHOLARSHIP:**

Beard, T. Randolph, <i>et al.</i> ,	23,24
<i>Developing a National Wireless Regula-</i>	
<i>tory Framework: A Law and Economics</i>	
<i>Approach</i> , 16 COMMLAW CONSPECTUS 391	
(2008).	
Beard, T. Randolph, <i>et al.</i> ,	7
<i>Regulating, Joint Bargaining, and the De-</i>	
<i>mise of Precedent</i> , 39 MANAGERIAL & DE-	
CISION ECON. 638 (2018).	
Chilson, Neil,.....	23
<i>Does Big Tech Need its Own Regulator?</i> ,	
GEO. MASON UNIV. GLOB. ANTITRUST INST.	
(2020).	
Goldman, Eric & Miers, Jess,	8,9
<i>Online Account Terminations/Content</i>	
<i>Removals and the Benefits of Internet Ser-</i>	
<i>vices Enforcing Their House Rules</i> , 1 J.	
FREE SPEECH L. 191 (2021).	
Ford, George S.,.....	20
<i>Is Social Media Legislation Too Broad?</i>	
<i>An Empirical Analysis</i> , PHOENIX CENTER	
POLICY PAPER NO. 59 (July 2023).	

Ford, George S.,.....	21
<i>Antitrust Reform and the Law of Unintended Consequences</i> , NOTICE & COMMENT BLOG – YALE J. ON REGULATION (JAN. 7, 2022).	
Ford, George S.,.....	23
<i>Beware of Calls for a New Digital Regulator</i> , NOTICE & COMMENT BLOG – YALE J. ON REGULATION (FEB. 19, 2021).	
Ford, George S.,.....	24
<i>The American Innovation and Choice Online Act is an “Economics-Free Zone”</i> , NOTICE & COMMENT BLOG – YALE J. ON REGULATION (June 10, 2022).	
Ford, George S.,.....	25
<i>“Regulatory Revival” and Employment in Telecommunications</i> , PHOENIX CENTER POLICY PERSPECTIVE NO. 17-05 (JUNE 12, 2017).	
Ford, George S. and Spiwak, Lawrence J.,	25
<i>Lessons Learned from the U.S. Unbundling Experience</i> , 68 FED. COMM. L.J. 95 (2016).	
Oakland, W.H.,.....	11
<i>Theory of Public Goods</i> in HANDBOOK OF PUBLIC ECONOMICS (Vol. 2, pp. 485–535) (Elsevier 1987).	

Ohlheiser, Abby,.....	13
<i>Twitter’s Ban Almost Doubled Attention for Biden Story</i> , MIT TECH. REV. (Oct. 16, 2020).	
Spiwak, Lawrence J.,.....	23
<i>A Poor Case for a “Digital Platform Agency”</i> , PHOENIX CENTER POLICY PERSPECTIVE NO. 21-02 (Mar. 9, 2021).	
Spiwak, Lawrence J.,.....	9,11,13,22
<i>Regulatory Implications of Turning Internet Platforms into Common Carriers</i> , 76 FED. COMM. L.J. 1 (2023).	
Spiwak, Lawrence J.,.....	19
<i>The Preemption Predicament Over Broadband Internet Access Services</i> , 21 FEDERALIST SOC’Y REV. 32 (2020).	
Spiwak, Lawrence J.	24
<i>The Third Time is Not the Charm: Significant Problems Remain with Senator Klobuchar’s Antitrust Reform Bill</i> , FED-SOC BLOG (June 7, 2022).	
Spiwak, Lawrence J.,.....	24
<i>Why Does Congress Want to Break Amazon Prime?</i> , NOTICE & COMMENT BLOG – YALE J. ON REGULATION (Feb. 18, 2022).	

MISCELLANEOUS:

Eldridge, Alison.....	13
“ <i>Streisand Effect</i> ”, ENCYCLOPEDIA BRITANNICA, (available at: https://www.britannica.com/topic/Streisand-effect) (accessed 28 November 2023).	
<i>President Biden Executive Order on Promoting Competition in the American Economy,</i>	25
EXEC. ORDER NO. 14036, 86 Fed. Reg. 36987 (July 14, 2021).	
Strassel, Kimberley A.	23
